

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 1991

SUE SUTER, et al.

v.

ARTIST M., et al.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
PROTECTING CHILDREN, ASSOCIATION OF CHILD
ADVOCATES, ASSOCIATION OF JUNIOR LEAGUES
INTERNATIONAL, CATHOLIC CHARITIES USA,
FAMILY SERVICE AMERICA, CHILDREN'S DEFENSE
FUND, NATIONAL BLACK CHILD DEVELOPMENT
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL
WORKERS, NATIONAL COURT APPOINTED SPECIAL
ADVOCATE ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL FOSTER
PARENT ASSOCIATION, NORTH AMERICAN
COUNCIL ON ADOPTABLE CHILDREN
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

JAMES D. WEILL
Counsel of Record
CHILDREN'S DEFENSE FUND
122 C Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 628-8787

MICHAEL S. WALD
STANFORD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Crown Quadrangle
Stanford, CA 94305

ROBERT G. SCHWARTZ
EMILY BUSS
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
801 Arch Street, Suite 610
Philadelphia, PA 19107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PROVISIONS OF THE AACWA ARE NEEDED TO PROTECT CHILDREN	7
A. The AACWA Was a Response to Inappropriate Use of Foster Care That Had Been Well- Documented by Child Welfare Experts	7
1. Unnecessary Foster Care Placements	8
2. Foster Care Drift	12
B. The AACWA Was Designed To Alleviate These Problems	15
C. The Reasonable Efforts Requirement is Central to the AACWA's Goal of Furthering the Best Interests of Children.	18
II. THE BASIC ELEMENTS OF REASONABLE EFFORTS ARE ROOTED IN COMMON UNDERSTANDINGS AND ARE READILY SPECIFIED	22
A. The Basic Concept	22
B. There Must Be Prompt Assignment of a Caseworker	25
1. Preventing Unnecessary Removals	25
2. Facilitating Reunification	26
C. There Must Be Continuous Assignment of a Caseworker	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	Page
Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. §§ 620-628, 670-679(a)	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. §671(a)	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(C)	29
Social Security Act, Title IV-A, 42 U.S.C. §§601-615 (1976 & Supp. V 1981)	15
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361(b)(1) (Deering Supp. 1991)	16
Conn. Gen. Stat §§ 17-43a(b) (1989)	22
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 260.011 (Subd.2)(a) (West Supp. 1991)	16
Mo. Ann. Stat. §§ 211, 447 (Vernon 1991)	22
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
123 Cong. Rec. 9916 (March 31, 1977) (statement of Rep. Miller)	16
125 Cong. Rec. 22681 (August 3, 1979) (statement of Sen. Cranston)	16
126 Cong. Rec. 14767 (June 13, 1980) (statement of Sen. Cranston)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

Page

<u>Proposals Related to Social and Child Welfare Services, Adoption Assistance and Foster Care: Hearings on H.R. 3434 Before the Subcomm. on Public Assistance of the Senate Comm. on Finance, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. 117 (1979) (statement of Barbara Blum, Commissioner, NY State Department of Social Services)</u>	17
---	----

PUBLICATIONS:

American Bar Association -- Institute For Judicial Administration, Juvenile Justice Standards Project, <u>Standards Related To Child Abuse And Neglect (1977)</u>	13, 19
American Bar Association, National Legal Resource Center for Child Advocacy and Protection, <u>The Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980; An Introduction for Juvenile Court Judges (1983)</u>	19
American Public Welfare Association, National Commission on Child Welfare and Family Preservation, <u>A Commitment to Change (1990)</u>	21
American Public Welfare Association, <u>Standards For Foster Family Services (1975)</u>	11, 19
T. Baily & W. Baily, <u>Child Welfare Practice (1983) . . .</u>	13
Besharov, <u>The Misuse Of Foster Care, 20 Child Welfare 213, 218 (1986)</u>	8
Besharov, <u>The Politics of Foster Care, The American Enterprise, Jan.-Feb. 1990</u>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
J. Bowlby, <u>Child Care And The Growth Of Love</u> (2d ed. 1965)	9
Bryce & Ehlert, <u>144 Foster Children,</u> 50 Child Welfare 503 (1971)	13
Center For The Study Of Social Policy, <u>State Family</u> <u>Preservation Programs: A Description Of Six States'</u> <u>Progress in Developing Services to Keep Families</u> <u>Together</u> (Working Paper FP-3) (1988)	20
Chicago Bar Association, <u>A Report to the President of</u> <u>the Chicago Bar Association</u> (1989)	21
Children's Defense Fund, <u>Children Without Homes:</u> <u>An Examination of Public Responsibility to Children</u> <u>in Out-of-Home Care</u> (1978)	7, 13
Child Welfare League of America, National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, Youth Law Center, and National Center for Youth Law, <u>Making</u> <u>Reasonable Efforts: Steps for Keeping Families</u> <u>Together</u> (undated)	20, 23
Child Welfare League of America, <u>Standards For Child</u> <u>Protective Service</u> (1973)	19, 23, 25, 26
Child Welfare League of America, <u>Standards for Foster</u> <u>Family Service</u> (1986)	23, 29
Child Welfare League of America, <u>Standards for</u> <u>Organization and Administration for all Child Welfare</u> <u>Services</u> (1984)	23, 24, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
Child Welfare League of America, <u>Standards for Own-Home Service</u> (1984)	23, 25, 28
Child Welfare League of America, <u>Standards for Service for Abused and Neglected Children and Their Families</u> (1984)	19, 23
Comptroller General of the United States, <u>Children in Foster Care Institutions--Steps Government Can Take To Improve Their Care</u> (1977)	15
Emlen, <u>The Development of the Concept of Permanency Planning</u> , in Foster Care Reform In The 70's: Final Report Of The Permanency Planning Dissemination Project (Reg. Research Inst. Portland State University 1981)	14
D. Fanshel & E. Shinn, <u>Children in Foster Care: A Longitudinal Investigation</u> (1978)	8, 12, 27
Gambrill & Wiltse, <u>Foster Care: Prescriptions for Change</u> , 32 Pub. Welfare No.3, 39 (Summer 1974)	10, 11, 13
R. Geiser, <u>The Illusion of Caring: Children in Foster Care</u> (1973)	10
J. Goldstein, A. Freud, & A. Solnit, <u>Before the Best Interests of the Child</u> (1979)	9
J. Goldstein, A. Freud & A. Solnit, <u>Beyond The Best Interests Of The Child</u> (1973)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
Governor's Advocacy Council for Children and Youth, <u>"Why Can't I Have a Home?" A Report on Foster Care and Adoption in North Carolina</u> (1978)	8
R. Gruber, <u>Children in Foster Care: Destitute, Neglected. . . Betrayed</u> (1979)	8
C. Heinicke & I. Westheimer, <u>Brief Separations</u> (1965)	9
Hess & Folaron, <u>Ambivalences: A Challenge to Permanency for Children,</u> 70 Child Welfare 403 (1991)	27
J. Kinney, D. Haapala & C. Booth, <u>Keeping Families Together, the Homebuilders Model</u> (1991)	25
J. Kinney, D. Haapala & C. Booth, <u>Reaching High Risk Families</u> (1990)	26
N. Littner, <u>Some Traumatic Effects Of Separation And Placement</u> (1956)	10
H. Maas & R. Engler, <u>Children In Need Of Parents</u> (1959)	12
B. McGowan & W. Meezan, <u>Child Welfare: Current Dilemmas, Future Directions</u> 26 (1983)	24, 25
C. Masem, Human Services Providers Ass'n of Ark., <u>Child Welfare in Arkansas</u> (1979)	8
S. Minuchin, <u>Families of the Slums</u> (1967)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
Mnookin, <u>Foster Care--In Whose Best Interest?</u> , 43 Harv. Educ. Rev. 599, 602 (1973)	8
National Association of Social Workers, <u>NASW Standards for Social Work Practice in Child Protection</u> (1981)	23, 26, 28
National Black Child Development Institute, <u>Parental Drug Abuse and African American Children in Foster Care</u> (1991)	21
National Black Child Development Institute, <u>Who Will Care When Parents Can't? A Study of Black Children in Foster Care</u> (1989)	21
National Commission on Children, <u>Beyond Rhetoric: A New American Agenda for Children and Families (1991)</u>	21
National Commission on Children in Need of Parents, <u>Who Knows? Who Cares? Forgotten Children in Foster Care</u> (1978)	7, 13
New Mexico Dep't of Human Services, <u>In Limbo: A Study of New Mexico's Foster Care Children</u> (1978)	8
Office of Inspector General, Department of Health and Human Services, <u>Barriers to Freeing Children for Adoption</u> (1991)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
T. Ooms & D. Beck, <u>Keeping Troubled Families Together: Promising Programs and Statewide Reform</u> , American Association For Marriage and Family Therapy (1990)	20
Schuerman, Rzepnicki, Littell, & Budde, <u>Some Realities in the Implementation of Family Preservation Services</u> , in Conference Proceedings, Child Welfare Reform Experiments, American Enterprise Institute (Feb. 1991)	11, 21
Select Comm. on Children, Youth and Families, U.S. House of Representatives, <u>No Place to Call Home: Discarded Children in America</u> (1990)	21
E. Sherman, R. Neuman, & A. Shyne, <u>Children Adrift In Foster Care</u> (1973)	12
A. Shyne & A. Schroeder, Administration for Children, Youth and Families, U.S. Dep't of Health, Educ. and Welfare, <u>National Study of Social Services to Children and Their Families</u> (1978)	8
Smith, <u>Family Preservation Services: State Legislative Initiatives</u> , National Conference of State Legislatures (1991)	20
M. Soler, et al., <u>Representing the Child Client</u> (1991) .	16
State Soc. Welfare Board, Calif. Health and Welfare Agency, <u>Children Waiting: Report on Foster Care</u> (1972)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
T. Stein, <u>Child Welfare and the Law</u> (1991)	23
T. Stein & G. Comstock, <u>Reasonable Efforts: A Report On Implementation By Child Welfare Agencies In Five States</u> , American Bar Association, National Legal Resource Center For Child Advocacy and Protection (1987)	7, 8
Steketee, <u>The CIP Story</u> , 28 Juv. Just. No. 2, 4 (May 1977)	15
U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, <u>Standards for Juvenile and Family Courts</u> 81 (1956)	12
Wald, <u>State Intervention on Behalf of "Neglected" Children: Standards for Removal of Children from Their Homes, Monitoring the Status of Children in Foster Care, and Termination of Parental Rights</u> , 28 Stan. L. Rev. 623 (1976)	9, 10, 11, 13
E. Weinstein, <u>The Self-Image of the Foster Child</u> (1960)	10
J. Whittaker, J. Kinney, E. Tracy & C. Booth, <u>Family Preservation Services: Research and Evaluation</u> (1990)	20
Wiltse & Gambrill, <u>Foster Care, 1973: A Reappraisal</u> , 32 Pub. Welfare No.1, 7 (Winter 1974)	13
